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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2019/360 
Address 1 Athol Street, LEICHHARDT NSW 2040 
Proposal Sub-division of existing land into 2 lots. External renovations to 

the existing dwelling and use of the ground floor as an office. 
New alterations and additions to the existing warehouse and 
conversion to a dwelling. Changes to parking arrangements. 

Date of Lodgement 13 September 2019 
Applicant Sandbox Studio Pty Ltd  
Owner Robert Hardie and Diane Hardie 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $734,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Floor Space Ratio 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  

 

LOCALITY MAP 
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Site 
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N 
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Area 

Supporters 

1. Executive Summary

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for subdivision of 
existing land into 2 lots, external renovations to the existing dwelling and use of the ground 
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floor as an office, alterations and additions to the existing warehouse and conversion to a 
dwelling and changes to parking arrangements at 1 Athol Street, Leichhradt NSW 2040. The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 Floor Space Ratio variation exceeds 10%

The non-compliances are acceptable given the proposed increase in FSR will have no 
adverse amenity impacts to the adjoining properties or impacts on the public domain, and 
therefore the application is recommended for approval.  

2. Proposal

The proposal involves subdivision of the site at 1 Athol Street, Leichhardt, alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling on the site to accommodate an office at the ground floor 
and a dwelling at the first floor, in addition to the adaptive reuse of the existing warehouse on 
the site to create a new dwelling. The extent of works proposed includes: 

Ground Floor 
 New entrance to the office premises;
 Widening of the vehicular crossover to accommodate a new vehicle access point and

garage to the new dwelling;
 Existing garage door to be replaced with a new window;
 New porch, landscaping and front fence;
 Internal works to separate the two buildings and provide a new dwelling within the

warehouse including living/kitchen, two bedrooms, garage, laundry and bathroom;
 Demolition of the rear portion of the warehouse to provide access from the new dwelling

to the private open space and associated rear landscaping;
 New north facing window to bathroom of the new dwelling; and,
 New OSD stormwater tank

First Floor 
 New porch and doors to existing dwelling above the office premises;
 Extension of the external laundry; and,
 Internal works to accommodate living areas for the new dwelling within the roof space of

the existing warehouse including study, ensuite master bedroom and balcony.

Roof  
 Demolition of a portion of the existing warehouse roof to accommodate a new glazed

roof over the entrance to the new dwelling and breakout room for the office premises;
 New roof to match existing, and,
 New skylights and solar panels.

3. Site Description

The subject site is located on the northern side of Athol Street, between Flood Street and 
Darley Road. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with a 
total area of 405 sqm and is legally described as D.P. 934046. 
The site has a frontage to Athol Street of 30.48 metres.   

The site supports an existing two storey brick dwelling and a single storey brick warehouse. 
The adjoining properties support one and two storey residential dwellings. 
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The subject site is not listed as a heritage item or located within a conservation area. The 
property is not identified as a flood prone lot. 

Image: Locality Zoning Map 
4. Background

4(a)  Site history 

The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

Subject Site 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/324/85 Demolition of existing cottage and 

extension to factory premises. 
Approved  - 22/03/63 

PREDA/2018/249 Torrens title subdivision of the subject 
site creating two allotments.  Resultant 
Lot 1 will consist of the exiting dwelling 
and an enhanced landscaped area.  Lot 
2 will consist of the existing single storey 
brick warehouse building which will be 
converted to provide for two new 
residential units. 

Advise Issued – 07/12/2018 
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Surrounding properties 
 
3 Athol Street 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2003/370 Alterations to an existing single storey 

dwelling. 
23/07/2003 

PREDA/2009/138 Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling. 

26/11/2009 

D/2010/123 Alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling entailing the demolition of the 
rear, construction of a ground and first 
floor addition, demolition of garage and 
construction of carport. 

26/05/2010 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
Not applicable 
 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 
55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) has been provided to address the management of 
contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and/or disposal of any contaminated 
soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The contamination documents have 
been reviewed and found that the site is suitable for the proposed use. To ensure that these 
works are undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in the 
recommendation in accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
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5(a)(ii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
Clause 6.10 - Use of existing buildings in Zone R1 
Clause 6.11 - Adaptive reuse of existing buildings in Zone R1 
 

(ii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the 
development as semi-detached dwellings and office premises and development is permitted 
with consent within the land use table. The development is consistent with the objectives of 
the R1 General Residential zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Lot 1 – Existing Dwelling 
 
Standard Proposal non compliance Complies 
Minimum subdivision 
lot size (200sqm) 

 

205sqm N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
(0.7:1 or 143.5sqm) 
 

1.19:1 or 244.632sqm 70.48% or 101.132sqm No 

Landscape Area 
(15% or 30.75sqm) 
 

4.62% or 9.48sqm 69.17% or 21.27sqm No 

Site Coverage 
(60% or 123sqm) 

 

80.13% or 164.27sqm 33.56% or 41.273sqm No 
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Lot 2 – Warehouse / New Dwelling 
 
Standard Proposal non compliance Complies 
Minimum subdivision 
lot size (200sqm) 

 

200sqm N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
(0.7:1 or 140sqm) 
 

0.97:1 or 194.13sqm 38.66% or 55.13sqm No 

Landscape Area 
(15% or 30sqm) 
 

10.60% or 21.19sqm 29.37% or 8.81sqm No 

Site Coverage 
(60% or 120sqm) 

 

85.50% or 171sqm 42.50% or 51sqm No 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 

 Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Landscaped Area development standard under 
Clause 4.3A of the applicable local environmental plan by 69.17% (21.27sqm) for Lot 1 and 
29.37% (8.81sqm) for Lot 2. The applicant also seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio 
development standard under Clause 4.4 of the applicable local environmental plan by 
70.48% (101.132sqm) for Lot 1 and 38.66% or (55.13sqm) for Lot 2. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the Landscaped 
Area development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The existing non-compliances at the site (site coverage and landscaped area) are not 
worsened through the proposed development application. The existing non-
compliances are either maintained or improved upon.  

 Increased landscaping is provided along the front boundary of Lot 1 which will 
provide a positive streetscape response with the provision of greenery along Athol 
Street. 

 The proposed development promotes the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood by providing a positive and sympathetic response to the general 
character and form of dwellings within the immediate area. This is ensured through 
retention of existing structures at the subject site with the works largely contained 
within existing building envelopes.  
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 A high-quality design has been proposed and promotes an architectural fabric that is 
sympathetic to the original form and the desired future character of the area and will 
continue to compliment the array of styles and designs exhibited within the locality. 

 
 Whilst the proposal seeks a variation to Council's landscaped area and site coverage 

control, the building footprint is considered to be limited and appropriate for the 
subject site, noting this is not being increased with the existing structures being 
retained. 

 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the Landscaped 
Area development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

 With respect to the existing warehouse structure, the proposed works have been 
designed to be contained within the existing building envelope of the warehouse with 
no works projecting beyond the extent of the existing roof form. 

 With respect to streetscape presentation, the proposal will retain a comparable 
presentation to the street with the bulk and scale of the form remaining largely as is. 

 A minimal change to the treatment of the front façade will result from the introduction 
of a vehicle access point for the existing warehouse. Importantly, this would not 
increase the existing bulk and scale. 

 In terms of the existing two storey structure, a new verandah is proposed along Athol 
Street with removal of an existing roller door and with introduction of windows being 
proposed. These works are considered minor in the overall context of the built form 
and will provide for a more appropriate and sympathetic integration within the locality. 

 A heighted streetscape presentation will result at no detriment to the amenity of 
surrounding allotments. 

 The existing non-compliances with respect to landscaped area at the site are not 
worsened through the proposed development application. The existing non-
compliances 

 The application seeks to use the ground floor of the existing two storey structure on 
resultant Lot 1 for the purpose of an office premises. This is made pursuant with 
Clause 6.10 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. This use will not 
change the existing building envelope. 

 
The applicant’s written rational adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone are outlined below: 

 To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 

 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 
and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 
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 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
The objectives of the Landscaped Area standard, as set out in the LLEP 2013, are outlined 
below: 
 

a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

e) to control site density, 
f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
 
The objectives of the FSR development standard, as set out in the LLEP 2013, are outlined 
below: 
 

a) to ensure that residential accommodation: 
(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, 

form and scale, and 
(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings. 

 
Having regard to these objectives, the following is noted: 
 

 The objective of the Floor Space Ratio standard is to ensure residential 
accommodation is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation 
to building bulk, form and scale. 

 The additional GFA is to accommodate a new dwelling which is contained within the 
building footprint and envelope of the existing warehouse building and is considered 
to have minimal undue adverse privacy and streetscape impacts. 

 
 The objective of the Landscaped Area standard is to provide landscaped areas that 

are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the use and enjoyment of residents 
and, to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for 
landscaped areas and private open space. 

 Additional landscaping is provided to each lot for the provision of tree planting and 
private open space and, would be an improvement on the existing situation.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone, the FSR development standard and the 
Landscaped Area development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposed development is compatible with the desired future character of the 
area in relation to building bulk, form; 

 The proposal maintains a suitable balance between open space areas and the built 
form and provides sufficient private open space on the site; 
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 The additional floor space will be contained within the existing building footprint and 
will comply with the Building Location Zone where it can be reasonably assumed that 
development can occur; and, 

 The proposal does not result in any adverse unacceptable amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties.  

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Floor Space Ratio and 
Landscaped Area development standards and, it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception 
be granted. 
 
Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
The subject site is located in an ANEF contour 15-20 and, will result in the creation of a new 
dwelling. While an acoustic report has not been provided, a condition is recommended to 
ensure that appropriate noise attenuation measures are employed as part of the new 
development. 
 
Clause 6.10 - Use of existing buildings in Zone R1 
The proposal includes the adaptive reuse of the ground floor of the existing building on Lot 1 
for the purpose of an office premises with associated parking, reception, break room, 
storage and workspace. The proposed office premises is considered appropriate for the 
following reasons: 
 

 A total of two staff are proposed to be employed and would operate between 8:30-
4:30 Monday to Friday. 

 The proposal will not result in adverse amenity impacts to adjoining properties in 
terms of visual and acoustic privacy, solar access or views given that the use would 
be contained within the existing building envelope.  
 

 The form and fabric of the existing building is retained with minor changes proposed 
to the front façade to accommodate a new entrance, new veranda, new front fence 
and reconfiguration of windows to Athol Street, which, are considered to have a 
positive contribution to the streetscape and presentation of the building. 
 

 The existing WC and storage area at the rear of the building are retained. 
 

As such, the proposal is considered acceptable subject to recommended conditions, 
complies with the objectives, and controls for adaptive reuse for the purposes of an office 
premises, under this Clause.  
 
Clause 6.11 - Adaptive reuse of existing buildings in Zone R1 
 
The proposal includes the adaptive reuse of the existing warehouse on Lot 2 to create a new 
residential dwelling with associated garage parking, three bedrooms and rear private open 
space. The proposed new dwelling is considered appropriate for the following reasons: 
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 The proposal will not result in adverse amenity impacts to adjoining properties in 
terms of visual and acoustic privacy, solar access or views given that the dwelling 
would be contained within the building envelope of the existing warehouse.  

 The form and fabric of the existing building is retained with minor changes proposed 
to the front façade to accommodate a new garage door to Athol Street. 

 The increase in floor space is contained within the envelope of the existing 
warehouse with minor changes proposed to the roof to accommodate a first floor 
balcony and glazed entrance to Athol Street, skylights and solar panels.  

 The proposal is consistent with the prevailing streetscape and character of the 
neighbourhood given form and presentation of the existing warehouse building will be 
retained. 

 
As such, the proposal is considered suitable and, complies with the objectives and controls 
for adaptive reuse, under this Clause.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
 LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A  
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes – see discussion 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision Yes – see discussion 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes – see discussion 
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, N/A 
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Verandahs and Awnings 
C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.2 West Leichhardt Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
C2.2.3.2(b) North Residential Sub Area Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes – see discussion 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Yes – see discussion 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  No 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  No  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

N/A 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  N/A 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  N/A 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
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E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.0 General Provisions, C1.2 Demolition, C1.3 Alterations and additions, C2.2.3.2 
West Leichhardt Distinctive Neighbourhood and C2.2.3.2(b) North Residential Sub 
Area 
 
The controls prescribed in these parts of the LDCP2013 seek to ensure that development:  
 

 Preserves the subdivision pattern; 
 Complements the scale, form and materials of the streetscape including wall height 

and roof form; 
 Should appear as a sympathetic addition to the existing building (where visible from 

the public domain); 
 Makes a positive contribution to the desired future character of the streetscape; 
 Protects existing residential amenity, including the retention of adequate private open 

space and ensuring adequate sunlight, natural ventilation and privacy to the existing 
dwelling and surrounding dwellings; 

 Maintains views and glimpses from the public domain to natural and built elements 
that contribute to local character and sense of place; 

 Protects views obtained from surrounding development and promotes view sharing; 
and, 

 Retains existing fabric wherever possible and maintains and repairs, where 
necessary, rather than replaces the fabric. 

 
The proposed subdivision and, alterations and additions seek to retain the form, fabric and 
footprint of the existing buildings on the site and as such, the proposal will not be out of 
character with the pattern of development in the street. Further: 
 

 The proposed additional floor space is contained within the existing built form on the 
site and the new roof forms, proportions to openings and finishes and materials will 
complement, and that will not detract from, the existing and adjoining buildings;  

 The additions visible from Athol Street will be sympathetic to the streetscape and 
improve the visual presentation of the existing dwelling; 

 The proposed alterations and additions have been designed to retain existing fabric 
of the two buildings on the site; and, 

 The additions ensure that potential amenity on adjoining properties, including in 
terms of visual bulk and scale impacts, particularly when viewed from rear private 
open areas, are minimised. 

 
As a result of all the above factors and considerations, the proposal is considered 
acceptable, subject to recommended conditions.  
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C1.6 Subdivision 
As discussed in previous sections, the proposed subdivision of the site results in two lots 
with site areas of 205sqm and 200sqm, which complies with the minimum subdivision 
requirements. In addition, the new lots will be consistent with the prevailing pattern of 
development and subdivision pattern in the neighbourhood.  
 
C1.8 Contamination 
Refer to Section 5(a) (i) for discussion.  
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
Number of Parking Spaces 
The following parking rates are applicable to the proposed development: 
 

 

 
 
The proposed development will result in an existing single dwelling and new office premises 
on Lot 1 and a new single dwelling on Lot 2. The applicant proposes 1 car parking space for 
the office premises on Lot 1 and 1 car parking space for the new dwelling on Lot 2 and 
therefore, achieves compliance with the car parking requirements under this part. 
 
The proposal seeks to provide a new garage door opening and crossover for the new 
dwelling on Lot 2. To ensure vehicles can enter and exit the parking space, a condition will 
be recommended to increase the width of the garage door to 3000mm, which will match the 
existing garage door opening for the office premises on Lot 1. The increase of door/driveway 
does not result in the loss of any legal existing on-street parking. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
The proposal relies on the adaptive reuse of the existing single storey warehouse on the site 
and in doing so retains the building form, scale and footprint of this building. The existing 
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two–storey building is also retained with minor changes proposed which would not alter the 
footprint of this building.  
 
As such, the proposal complies with the objectives and controls of this Clause and 
considered acceptable  
 
C3.8 Private Open Space  
 
A private open space area of 18.40sqm is provided at the ground floor at the rear of the site 
for the proposed new dwelling. While a minimum dimension of 3m is not achieved, given the 
site constraints, it is considered that the proposal provided an acceptable amount of 
landscaping and private open space that can be used for recreational purposes.  
 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings 
 
As discussed in earlier sections of the report, the proposal will retain the predominant form of 
the existing building, and subject to conditions, the proposed alterations and additions are 
considered to be compatible with the streetscape and neighbourhood.  
 
The proposed first floor area is located within the existing building envelope and will not 
result in additional impacts in regards to solar access, bulk and scale, visual privacy and loss 
of views. Given the constraints of the site, the proposal provides an adequate and 
acceptable amount of landscaped area and private open space that can used for 
recreational purposes. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives and controls under 
this part. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  Nil submissions were received.   
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
 Development Engineer - No objections to proposal, subject to conditions being imposed. 

 
 Environmental Health - No objections to proposal, subject to conditions being imposed. 
 
 Landscape/Urban Forests - No objections to proposal, subject to conditions being 

imposed. 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred externally. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area.  A financial contribution would be required for 
the development under Leichhardt Section 94 Contributions Plans as follows: 
 

Contribution Plan Contribution 
Open space and recreation $16,513.60 
Community facilities and services $1,974.98 
Local area traffic management $310.47 
TOTAL $18,817.76 

A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.3A – Landscape Area 

and Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 
2013. After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, 
the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the 
circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest 
because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of 
the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2019/360 for 
Subdivision of existing land into 2 lots, external renovations to the existing dwelling 
and use of the ground floor as an office, new alterations and additions to the existing 
warehouse and conversion to a dwelling and changes to parking arrangements at 1 
Athol Street, Leichhardt subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 149 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 150 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 151 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 152 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 153 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 154 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 155 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 156 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 157 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 158 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 159 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 160 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 161 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 162 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 163 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 164 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 165 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 166 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 167 

Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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